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August 22, 2012
AMEND BOARD REPORT 12-0725-ED5
AMEND BOARD REPORT 12-0627-ED7
AMEND BOARD REPORT 12-0328-ED3

ADOPT TRACK E SCHOOL YEAR CALENDAR FOR 2012-13 SCHOOL YEAR
THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:
Adopt the Track E calendar for elementary and high schools for the year 2012-2013.

This June 2012 amendment is necessary to delete two schools from the Track E calendar. South Shore
International College Prep and Corliss High School are moving to the Track R calendar for the purpose of
increasing the planning time this summer and to prepare for STEM launch in the fall of 2013.

This July 2012 amendment is necessary to move Smith Elementary School from the Track E calendar to the
Track R calendar.

This August 2012 amendment is necessary to amend the classification of professional development days and
reposition the teacher institute days on the 2012-2013 school calendar. This is necessary to support the School
Improvement Waiver (Board Report 12-0725-EX2) that was approved by the Board of Education on July 25,
2012. Specifically, this amendment will change which of the ten non-student attendance days will be classified as
teacher institute days, school improvement days, and/or other professional development days.

These are the specific changes:

Date Original classification | Date New Classification
| August 82012 P.D._day August 8, 2012 T.l day

August 9. 2012 P.D. day August 9, 2012 T.1 day

August 10, 2012 P.D.day August 10, 2012 T.I. day

January, 25,2013 T.1. day January, 25, 2013 S.|. day

March 29,2013 T.1. day March 29, 2013 S.|. day

June 18, 2013 T.1 day June 18, 2013 S.1. day

June 19, 2013 P.D. day June 19. 2013 S.l. day

It also clearly designates all the Board holidays applicable to staff,

DESCRIPTION: The calendar indicates holidays, teacher institute days, professional development days, and

days when schools are closed for extended periods of time.

The 2012-13 Track E calendar includes 180 student attendance days, 4 Teacher Institute days, 4 School

Improvement days and 6-2 Professional Development days.

Two hundred and forty-four forty-three schools will operate on the Track E calendar for the 2012-13 school year.

See attached list. No new Track E schools were added for the 2012-13 school year.

LSC REVIEW: LSC review is not applicable to this report.

FINANCIAL: The district is in the process of determining exact financial impact.

GENERAL CONDITIONS: Not applicable.
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Approved for Consideration:

Yok 0l L

Jeé{fer Cheatl%m
CRief Instruction Officer

Approved:

() ~clhy

Jean Claufle Brizard
Chief Exd$udtive Officer

936/

Approved as to legal form!

Jden€s Bebldy

General Counsel
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Jean-Claude Brizard
CHICAGO Chief Executive Officer

PUBLIC CPS

SCHOOLS

2012-2013 TRACK E CALENDAR
ELEMENTARY AND HIGH SCHOOLS
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LEGEND
Q Endof Quarter // Schools closed -- salary paid except as provided by budgetary action
T  Teacher Institute Days {} Schools closed -- no salary paid
#  Professional Development Days RE  Report card pickup -- Elementary schools
$1  School Improvement RH Report card pickup -- High schools
*  Holidays e  Emergency day - schoo! in session if student days fall below 170

m Day of non attendance for students

HOLIDAYS
September 3 {abor Day January 1 New Years Day February 18 Presidents Day
November 12 Veterans Day January 21 M. L. King's Birthday May 27 Memorial Day
November 22, 23 Thanksgiving Holiday February 12 Lincoln's Birthday July 4 Independence Day
December 25 Christmas

Note: Friday, November 23, December 25, January 1, July 4 are holidays for office employees. Columbus Day and Pulaski Day are now student attendance days.

NOTES:
*  SCHOOL CALENDAR - The school calendar includes 180 days of student attendance, which is an increase of 10 student attendance days.
Classes begin on Monday, August 13, 2012
Classes end on Monday, June 17, 2013
Both days are full days of school for students.
*  QUARTERS - Each quarter contains between 42 and S0 student days. Each quarter ends on the following day:

Qi ends October 11,2012 43 days Q3 ends March 28,2013 42 days
Q ends January 24,2013 45 days Q4 ends June17,2013 50 days
*  PROGRESS REPORT DISTRIBUTION DAYS - Schools will distribute progress reports during the 6th week of each quarter on
Qi September 19, 2012 Qs March 6, 2013
Q2 December 5, 2012 Qa May 15, 2013

*  REPORT CARD PICK-UP DAYS - Please note parents will be asked to pick up reports after the first and third quarters.
Beginning in the 2012-13 school year, report card pick-up will occur after school hours. School will end 3 hours early on these dates.
Elementary schools are expected to run a Report card pick-up session on October 30, 2012 and April 10, 2013.
High schools are expected to run a Report card pick-up session on November 1, 2012 and April 11, 2013.

*  REPORT CARD DISTRIBUTION DAYS -- Please note that report cards for the second and fourth quarters will be sent home on:
Q2 January 30, 2013
Q4 June 17,2013

*  TEACHER INSTITUTE DAYS -- Teacher institute days are non-attendance days for students. These days are approved by the for
State Superintendent of Instruction teacher professional development. Teacher institute days are principal directed.
Days include: August 8, 2012; August 9, 2012; August 10, 2012 and October 12, 2012

*  PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAYS — Professional development days are non-attendance days for students.

PD days are principal-directed.

Days include: August 6, 2012; August 7, 2012

*  SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT DAYS —Days of non-attendance to conduct school improvement activities. These days are principal-directed.
Days inciude: January 25, 2013; March 29, 2013; June 18, 2013 and June 19, 2013

*  INTERSESSIONS — Schools are closed for the following breaks
Fall intersession — Schools are closed from October 15, 2012 to October 26, 2012
Winter intersession -- Schools are closed from December 17, 2012 to January 4, 2013
Spring intersession — Schools are closed from April 1, 2013 to April 5, 2013

*  GRADUATION DATES —~ Elementary and High Schoo! graduations cannot be held prior to June 10, 2013

*  PRESCHOOL AND KINDERGARTEN PREREGISTRATION — Suggested dates are March 25, 2013 - March 28, 2013
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TRACK E SCHOOLS FOR THE 2012-13 SCHOOL YEAR

ALDRIDGE
ALTGELD
ARMSTRONG, L.
ASHE
AVALON PARK
AZUELA
BANNEKER
BARNARD
BARTON

BASS

BEARD
BEETHOVEN
BEIDLER
BELMONT-CRAGIN
BETHUNE
BLAIR

BOND
BONTEMPS
BROWN, R.
BROWNELL
BRUNSON
BURKE

BURR
BURROUGHS
CALDWELL
CALHOUN
CALMECA
CAMERON
CARDENAS
CARROLL
CARSON
CARVER, G.
CASALS
CASSELL
CASTELLANOS
CATHER
CHALMERS
CHASE
CHAVEZ
CHICAGO HS FOR AGRICULTURAL SCIENCES
CLAREMONT
CLARK, G.

43. COLEMON

44. COLUMBIA EXPLORERS
45. COOK

46. CORKERY
47—GCORHSSHS
48. CROWN

49. CUFFE

50. CULLEN

51.  DALEY

52. DAVIS, M.

53.  DEPRIEST

54. DELANO

55. DENEEN

56. DETT

57.  DIRKSEN

58. DIXON

53. DODGE

60. DOOLITTLE
61. DRAKE

62. DRUMMOND
63. DUBOIS

64.  DULLES

65. DUNNE TECH ACADEMY
66. DYETTHS

67. EARHART

68. EARLE

69. EDWARDS

70.  ELLINGTON
71.  EMMET

72. ESMOND

73.  EVERETT

74. EVERGREEN
75. EVERS

76.  FAIRFIELD

77.  FARADAY

78. FARNSWORTH
79. FENGER AAHS
80. FENGERHS
81. FERNWOOD
82.  FINKL

83.  FISKE

84.  FRAZIER PROSPECTIVE
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85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
108.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123,
124.
125.
126.

TRACK E SCHOOLS FOR THE 2012-13 SCHOOL YEAR

FULLER
FULTON
FUNSTON
GAGE PARK HS
GARVEY
GOLDBLATT
GREATER LAWNDALE HS
GREENE
GREGORY
HAMMOND
HAMPTON
HARPER HS
HARVARD
HAY
HEARST
HEDGES
HEFFERAN
HENDERSON
HENSON
HERBERT
HERNANDEZ
HEROES
HERZL
HIGGINS
HINTON
HIRSCH HS
HOLMES
HOWE
HOYNE
HUGHES, C.
HURLEY
INFINITY HS
IRVING
JACKSON, M.
JENNER
JENSEN
JOHNSON
JOPLIN
KANOON
KELLMAN
KERSHAW
KEY

127.
128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154,
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.

KING

KOHN
KOZMINSKI
LAFAYETTE
LANGFORD
LARA
LAVIZZO
LAWNDALE
LEE

LELAND
LEWIS

LIBBY
LINDBLOM HS
LITTLE VILLAGE
LLOYD
LOVETT
LOWELL
MADERO
MADISON
MANN
MARQUETTE
MASON

MAY

MAYS
MCCORMICK
MCDOWELL
MCKAY
MCNAIR
MELODY
METCALFE
MIRELES
MOLLISON
MONROE
MONTEFIORE
MOOS
MORGAN
MORGAN PARK HS
MORRILL
MORTON
MOUNT VERNON
MULTICULTURAL ACAD SCHOLARSHIP
NASH
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169. NATIONAL TEACHERS ACADEMY
170. NICHOLSON TECH ACADEMY
171. NIGHTINGALE
172. NOBEL

173. O'TOOLE

174. OGLESBY

175. OVERTON

176. PADEREWSKI
177. PARK MANOR
178. PARKMAN

179. PARKSIDE

180. PASTEUR

181. PEACE & EDUCATION HS
182. PECK

183. PENN

184. PHILLIPS AA HS
185.  PHILLIPS HS
186. PICCOLO

187. PICKARD

188. PIRIE

189. PLAMONDON
190. POPE

191. POWELL

192. PRESCOTT
193. RABYHS

194. RANDOLPH
195. REVERE

196. RICHARDS HS
197. ROBESON AA HS
198. ROBESON HS
199. RUGGLES

200. RYDER

201. RYERSON

202. SALAZAR

203. SANDOVAL
204. SCAMMON
205. SCHUBERT
206. SHERMAN
207. SHERWOOD
208. SHOOP
209—SMITH

210. SMYTH

TRACK E SCHOOLS FOR THE 2012-13 SCHOOL YEAR

211. SONGHAI
232—SOUTH-SHOREANTLHS
213. SOUTHSIDE HS
214. SPENCER TECH ACADEMY
215. SPRY
216. STAGG
217. TANNER
218. TEAMHS
219. TILDEN AA HS
220. TILDEN HS
221. TILL
222. TILTON
223. TONTI
224. VAUGHN HS
225. VICK
226. VOLTA
227. WALSH
228. WARD, L.
229. WEBSTER
230. WELLS, I
231. WENTWORTH
232. WEST PARK
233.  WEST PULLMAN
234, WESTCOTT
235. WHISTLER
236. WHITE
237. WHITNEY
238. WILIAMS MIDDLE
239.  WILLIAMS ES
240. WOODS
241. WOODSON
242. WORLD LANGUAGE HS
243. YALE
. 244. YATES
245. YOUNG
246. ZAPATA



