AMEND BOARD REPORT 12-0725-ED5 AMEND BOARD REPORT 12-0627-ED7 AMEND BOARD REPORT 12-0328-ED3

ADOPT TRACK E SCHOOL YEAR CALENDAR FOR 2012-13 SCHOOL YEAR

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Adopt the Track E calendar for elementary and high schools for the year 2012-2013.

This June 2012 amendment is necessary to delete two schools from the Track E calendar. South Shore International College Prep and Corliss High School are moving to the Track R calendar for the purpose of increasing the planning time this summer and to prepare for STEM launch in the fall of 2013.

This July 2012 amendment is necessary to move Smith Elementary School from the Track E calendar to the Track R calendar.

This August 2012 amendment is necessary to amend the classification of professional development days and reposition the teacher institute days on the 2012-2013 school calendar. This is necessary to support the School Improvement Waiver (Board Report 12-0725-EX2) that was approved by the Board of Education on July 25, 2012. Specifically, this amendment will change which of the ten non-student attendance days will be classified as teacher institute days, school improvement days, and/or other professional development days.

These are the specific changes:

<u>Date</u>	Original classification	<u>Date</u>	New Classification
August 8, 2012	P.D. day	August 8, 2012	T.I. day
August 9, 2012	P.D. day	August 9, 2012	T.I. day
August 10, 2012	P.D. day	August 10, 2012	T.I. day
January, 25, 2013	T.I. day	January, 25, 2013	S.I. day
March 29, 2013	T.i. day	March 29, 2013	S.I. day
June 18, 2013	T.I. day	June 18, 2013	S.I. day
June 19, 2013	P.D. day	June 19, 2013	S.I. day

It also clearly designates all the Board holidays applicable to staff,

DESCRIPTION: The calendar indicates holidays, teacher institute days, professional development days, and days when schools are closed for extended periods of time.

The 2012-13 Track E calendar includes 180 student attendance days, 4 Teacher Institute days, <u>4 School Improvement days</u> and 6-2 Professional Development days.

Two hundred and forty-four forty-three schools will operate on the Track E calendar for the 2012-13 school year. See attached list. No new Track E schools were added for the 2012-13 school year.

LSC REVIEW: LSC review is not applicable to this report.

FINANCIAL: The district is in the process of determining exact financial impact.

GENERAL CONDITIONS: Not applicable.

Approved for Consideration:

Jennifer Cheatham

Chief Instruction Officer

Approved:

Jean Claude Brizard

Chief Executive Officer

Approved as to legal form:

lames Bebley

General Counsel



2012-2013 TRACK E CALENDAR **ELEMENTARY AND HIGH SCHOOLS**

AUGUST					
1 2 3					
6#	7.7 4 %	经81 差	%9 1∵	∯10T	
13	14	15	16	17	
20	21	22	23	24	
27	28	29	30	31	

NOVEMBER						
1 RH 2						
5	6	7	8	9		
£ 12*€	13	14	15	16		
19	20	21	₹22°£	23		
26	27	28	29	30		

FEBRUARY					
				1	
4	5	6	7	8	
11	312	13	14	15	
18	19	20	21	22	
25	26	27	28		

MAY						
		1	2	3		
6	7	8	9	10		
13	14	15	16	17		
20	21	22	23	24		
27	28	29	30	31		

SEPTEMBER					
€3°.3	4	5	6	7	
10	11	12	13	14	
17	18	19	20	21	
24	25	26	27	28	

DECEMBER					
3	4	5	6	7	
10	11	12	13	14	
/17/::	118/	±/19/≎	2/20/	F/21/1	
(24)	(25)**	(26)	(27) *	£ [28]	
≅(31)¥					

MARCH					
				1	
4	5	6	7	8	
11	12	13	14	15	
18	19	20	21	22	
25	26	27	28 Q	29SI	

JUNE						
3	4	5	6	7		
10	11	12	13	14		
17Q	¥ 18SI €	े;19SI`	20e	21e		
24e	25 e	26 e	27	28		

OCTOBER					
1	2	3	4	5	
8	9	10	11Q	12T	
2 (25)	(16)°	(17)	(18)	8 (19)	
2(22)*		≈(24) ≌	(25)	₹(26)¢	
29	30RE	31			

JANUARY					
	到1) **	**(2)***	統(3)部	(4)	
7	8	9	10	11	
14	15	16	17	18	
₹21*∞	22	23	24Q	25SI	
28	29	30	31		

APRIL						
,4/1/A	5 /2/S	3/3/	1/4/4	/5/.h		
8	9	10RE	11RH	12		
15	16	17	18	19		
22	23	24	25	26		
29	30					

JULY						
1	2	3	4*	5		
8	9	10	11	12		
15	16	17	18	19		
22	23	24	25	26		
29	30	31				

LEGEND

- o End of Quarter
- **Teacher Institute Days**
- **Professional Development Days**
- School Improvement
- Holidays
- Day of non attendance for students

- Schools closed -- salary paid except as provided by budgetary action
- Schools closed -- no safary paid ()
- RE Report card pickup -- Elementary schools
- Report card pickup -- High schools
- Emergency day school in session if student days fall below 170

HOUDAYS

September 3 Labor Day November 12 Veterans Day November 22, 23 Thanksgiving Holiday

New Years Day January 1 January 21 February 12

M. L. King's Birthday Lincoln's Birthday

February 18 May 27 July 4

Presidents Day Memorial Day Independence Day

December 25 Christmas Note: Friday, November 23, December 25, January 1, July 4 are holidays for office employees. Columbus Day and Pulaski Day are now student attendance days.

SCHOOL CALENDAR - The school calendar includes 180 days of student attendance, which is an increase of 10 student attendance days.

Classes begin on Monday, August 13, 2012 Classes end on Monday, June 17, 2013

Both days are full days of school for students.

QUARTERS - Each quarter contains between 42 and 50 student days. Each quarter ends on the following day:

ends October 11, 2012 43 days 01

Q3 ends March 28, 2013 42 days

Q2 ends January 24, 2013 45 days Q4 ends June 17, 2013 50 days

PROGRESS REPORT DISTRIBUTION DAYS -- Schools will distribute progress reports during the 6th week of each quarter on March 6, 2013

01 September 19, 2012 Q3

December 5, 2012 Q2

Q4 May 15, 2013

REPORT CARD PICK-UP DAYS - Please note parents will be asked to pick up reports after the first and third quarters.

Beginning in the 2012-13 school year, report card pick-up will occur after school hours. School will end 3 hours early on these dates.

Elementary schools are expected to run a Report card pick-up session on October 30, 2012 and April 10, 2013.

High schools are expected to run a Report card pick-up session on November 1, 2012 and April 11, 2013. REPORT CARD DISTRIBUTION DAYS -- Please note that report cards for the second and fourth quarters will be sent home on:

- January 30, 2013 Q2
- 04 June 17, 2013
- TEACHER INSTITUTE DAYS -- Teacher institute days are non-attendance days for students. These days are approved by the for

State Superintendent of Instruction teacher professional development. Teacher institute days are principal directed.

Days include: August 8, 2012; August 9, 2012; August 10, 2012 and October 12, 2012

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT DAYS -- Professional development days are non-attendance days for students. PD days are principal-directed.

Days include: August 6, 2012; August 7, 2012

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT DAYS -Days of non-attendance to conduct school improvement activities. These days are principal-directed.

Days include: January 25, 2013; March 29, 2013; June 18, 2013 and June 19, 2013

INTERSESSIONS - Schools are closed for the following breaks

Fall intersession - Schools are closed from October 15, 2012 to October 26, 2012

Winter intersession -- Schools are closed from December 17, 2012 to January 4, 2013

- Spring intersession Schools are closed from April 1, 2013 to April 5, 2013 GRADUATION DATES - Elementary and High School graduations cannot be held prior to June 10, 2013
- PRESCHOOL AND KINDERGARTEN PREREGISTRATION Suggested dates are March 25, 2013 March 28, 2013

TRACK E SCHOOLS FOR THE 2012-13 SCHOOL YEAR

2. ALTGELD 44. COLUMBIA EXPLORERS 3. ARMSTRONG, L. 45. COOK 4. ASHE 46. CORKERY 5. AVALON PARK 47. CORLISS HS 6. AZUELA 48. CROWN 7. BANNEKER 49. CUFFE 8. BARNARD 50. CULLEN 9. BARTON 51. DALEY 10. BASS 52. DAVIS, M. 11. BEARD 53. DE PRIEST 12. BEETHOVEN 54. DELANO	1.	ALDRIDGE	43.	COLEMON
3. ARMSTRONG, L. 45. COOK 4. ASHE 46. CORKERY 5. AVALON PARK 47. CORLISS HS 6. AZUELA 48. CROWN 7. BANNEKER 49. CUFFE 8. BARNARD 50. CULLEN 9. BARTON 51. DALEY 10. BASS 52. DAVIS, M. 11. BEARD 53. DE PRIEST 12. BEETHOVEN 54. DELANO				
4. ASHE 46. CORKERY 5. AVALON PARK 47. CORLISS HS 6. AZUELA 48. CROWN 7. BANNEKER 49. CUFFE 8. BARNARD 50. CULLEN 9. BARTON 51. DALEY 10. BASS 52. DAVIS, M. 11. BEARD 53. DE PRIEST 12. BEETHOVEN 54. DELANO				
5. AVALON PARK 47. CORLISS HS 6. AZUELA 48. CROWN 7. BANNEKER 49. CUFFE 8. BARNARD 50. CULLEN 9. BARTON 51. DALEY 10. BASS 52. DAVIS, M. 11. BEARD 53. DE PRIEST 12. BEETHOVEN 54. DELANO				
6. AZUELA 48. CROWN 7. BANNEKER 49. CUFFE 8. BARNARD 50. CULLEN 9. BARTON 51. DALEY 10. BASS 52. DAVIS, M. 11. BEARD 53. DE PRIEST 12. BEETHOVEN 54. DELANO				
7. BANNEKER 49. CUFFE 8. BARNARD 50. CULLEN 9. BARTON 51. DALEY 10. BASS 52. DAVIS, M. 11. BEARD 53. DE PRIEST 12. BEETHOVEN 54. DELANO				
8. BARNARD 50. CULLEN 9. BARTON 51. DALEY 10. BASS 52. DAVIS, M. 11. BEARD 53. DE PRIEST 12. BEETHOVEN 54. DELANO				
10. BASS 52. DAVIS, M. 11. BEARD 53. DE PRIEST 12. BEETHOVEN 54. DELANO	8.		50.	CULLEN
11.BEARD53.DE PRIEST12.BEETHOVEN54.DELANO	9.	BARTON	51.	DALEY
12. BEETHOVEN 54. DELANO	10.	BASS	52.	DAVIS, M.
	11.	BEARD	53.	DE PRIEST
13. BEIDLER 55 DENFEN	12.	BEETHOVEN	54.	DELANO
	13.	BEIDLER	55.	DENEEN
14. BELMONT-CRAGIN 56. DETT	14.	BELMONT-CRAGIN	56.	DETT
15. BETHUNE 57. DIRKSEN	15.	BETHUNE	57.	DIRKSEN
16. BLAIR 58. DIXON	16.	BLAIR	58.	DIXON
17. BOND 59. DODGE	17.	BOND	59.	DODGE
18. BONTEMPS 60. DOOLITTLE	18.	BONTEMPS	60.	DOOLITTLE
19. BROWN, R. 61. DRAKE	19.	BROWN, R.	61.	DRAKE
20. BROWNELL 62. DRUMMOND	20.	BROWNELL	62.	DRUMMOND
21. BRUNSON 63. DUBOIS	21.	BRUNSON	63.	DUBOIS
22. BURKE 64. DULLES	22.	BURKE	64.	DULLES
23. BURR 65. DUNNE TECH ACADEMY	23.	BURR	65.	DUNNE TECH ACADEMY
24. BURROUGHS 66. DYETT HS	24.	BURROUGHS	66.	DYETT HS
25. CALDWELL 67. EARHART	25.	CALDWELL	67.	EARHART
26. CALHOUN 68. EARLE	26.	CALHOUN	68.	EARLE
27. CALMECA 69. EDWARDS	27.	CALMECA	69.	EDWARDS
28. CAMERON 70. ELLINGTON	28.	CAMERON	70.	ELLINGTON
29. CARDENAS 71. EMMET	29.	CARDENAS	71.	EMMET
30. CARROLL 72. ESMOND	30.	CARROLL	72.	ESMOND
31. CARSON 73. EVERETT	31.	CARSON	73.	EVERETT
32. CARVER, G. 74. EVERGREEN	32.	CARVER, G.	74.	EVERGREEN
33. CASALS 75. EVERS	33.	CASALS	75.	EVERS
34. CASSELL 76. FAIRFIELD	34.	CASSELL	76.	FAIRFIELD
35. CASTELLANOS 77. FARADAY	35.	CASTELLANOS	77.	FARADAY
36. CATHER 78. FARNSWORTH	36.	CATHER	78.	FARNSWORTH
37. CHALMERS 79. FENGER AA HS	37.	CHALMERS	79.	FENGER AA HS
38. CHASE 80. FENGER HS	38.	CHASE	80.	FENGER HS
39. CHAVEZ 81. FERNWOOD	39.	CHAVEZ	81.	FERNWOOD
40. CHICAGO HS FOR AGRICULTURAL SCIENCES 82. FINKL	40.	CHICAGO HS FOR AGRICULTURAL SCIENCES	82.	FINKL
41. CLAREMONT 83. FISKE	41.	CLAREMONT	83.	FISKE
42. CLARK, G. 84. FRAZIER PROSPECTIVE	42.	CLARK, G.	84.	FRAZIER PROSPECTIVE

TRACK E SCHOOLS FOR THE 2012-13 SCHOOL YEAR

85.	FULLER	127.	KING
86.	FULTON	128.	KOHN
87.	FUNSTON	129.	KOZMINSKI
88.	GAGE PARK HS	130.	LAFAYETTE
89.	GARVEY	131.	LANGFORD
90.	GOLDBLATT	132.	LARA
91.	GREATER LAWNDALE HS	133.	LAVIZZO
92.	GREENE	134.	LAWNDALE
93.	GREGORY	135.	LEE
94.	HAMMOND	136.	LELAND
95.	HAMPTON	137 .	LEWIS
96.	HARPER HS	138.	LIBBY
97.	HARVARD	139.	LINDBLOM HS
98.	HAY	140.	LITTLE VILLAGE
99.	HEARST	141.	LLOYD
100.	HEDGES	142.	LOVETT
101.	HEFFERAN	143.	LOWELL
102.	HENDERSON	144.	MADERO
103.	HENSON	145.	MADISON
104.	HERBERT	146.	MANN
105.	HERNANDEZ	147.	MARQUETTE
106.	HEROES	148.	MASON
107.	HERZL	149.	MAY
108.	HIGGINS	150.	MAYS
109.	HINTON	151.	MCCORMICK
110.	HIRSCH HS	152.	MCDOWELL
111.	HOLMES	153.	MCKAY
112.	HOWE	154.	MCNAIR
113.	HOYNE	155.	MELODY
114.	HUGHES, C.	156.	METCALFE ·
115.	HURLEY	157.	MIRELES
116.	INFINITY HS	158.	MOLLISON
117.	IRVING	159.	MONROE
118.	JACKSON, M.	160.	MONTEFIORE
119.	JENNER	161.	MOOS
120.	JENSEN	162.	MORGAN
121.	JOHNSON	163.	MORGAN PARK HS
122.	JOPLIN	164.	MORRILL
123.	KANOON	165.	MORTON
124.	KELLMAN	166.	MOUNT VERNON
125.	KERSHAW	167.	MULTICULTURAL ACAD SCHOLARSHIP
126.	KEY	168.	NASH

TRACK E SCHOOLS FOR THE 2012-13 SCHOOL YEAR

- 169. NATIONAL TEACHERS ACADEMY
- 170. NICHOLSON TECH ACADEMY
- 171. NIGHTINGALE
- 172. NOBEL
- 173. O'TOOLE
- 174. OGLESBY
- 175. OVERTON
- 176. PADEREWSKI
- 177. PARK MANOR
- 178. PARKMAN
- 179. PARKSIDE
- 180. PASTEUR
- 181. PEACE & EDUCATION HS
- 182. PECK
- 183. PENN
- 184. PHILLIPS AA HS
- 185. PHILLIPS HS
- 186. PICCOLO
- 187. PICKARD
- **188. PIRIE**
- 189. PLAMONDON
- 190. POPE
- 191. POWELL
- 192. PRESCOTT
- 193. RABY HS
- 194. RANDOLPH
- 195. REVERE
- 196. RICHARDS HS
- 197. ROBESON AA HS
- 198. ROBESON HS
- 199. RUGGLES
- 200. RYDER
- 201. RYERSON
- 202. SALAZAR
- 203. SANDOVAL
- 204. SCAMMON
- 205. SCHUBERT
- 206. SHERMAN
- 207. SHERWOOD
- 208. SHOOP
- 209. SMITH
- 210. SMYTH

- 211. SONGHAI
- 212.—SOUTH SHORE-INTL HS
- 213. SOUTHSIDE HS
- 214. SPENCER TECH ACADEMY
- 215. SPRY
- 216. STAGG
- 217. TANNER
- 218. TEAM HS
- 219. TILDEN AA HS
- 220. TILDEN HS
- 221. TILL
- 222. TILTON
- 223. TONTI
- 224. VAUGHN HS
- 225. VICK
- 226. VOLTA
- 227. WALSH
- 228. WARD, L.
- 229. WEBSTER230. WELLS, I.
- 231. WENTWORTH
- 232. WEST PARK
- 233. WEST PULLMAN
- 234. WESTCOTT
- 235. WHISTLER
- 236. WHITE
- 237. WHITNEY
- 238. WILIAMS MIDDLE
- 239. WILLIAMS ES
- 240. WOODS
- 241. WOODSON
- 242. WORLD LANGUAGE HS
- 243. YALE
- , 244. YATES
 - 245. YOUNG
 - 246. ZAPATA